KEVIN KAMENETZ \RSDALE, Director
County Executive spartment of Planning

June 27,2014

David H. Karceski, Esq.

Venable LLP

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500
Towson, MD 21204

Re:  Zoning Map Correction
Commerce Center II - 1777 Reisterstown Road
Tax Account Number: 031600001395

Dear Mr. Karceski:

In response to your February 13, 2013 correspondence to me, and after a thorough review of the
history of the above-referenced property, the Department of Planning concludes that there is an error
on the Zoning Geodatabase.

The staff has investigated this matter and as the Director of Planning, I certify the following
findings. Based upon our review, the Department concludes that a technical drafting error occurred
while implementing an April 27, 1970 County Board of Appeals reclassification order. Therefore, in
accordance with Section 32-3-233 of the Baltimore County Code, the Department of Planning will
initiate a Petition for Zoning Map Correction with the CRA to carrect thic errar en that the zoning
accurately reflects the intent of the 1970 CBA decision i

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact my deputy, Jeff Mayhew
at 410-887-3211 or at jmayhew@baltimorecountymd.gov.

Sincerely yours,

%///‘ }%A/C

Andrea Van Arsdale
Director
AVA:JM:lsn

c: Fred Homan, Administrative Officer
Arnold Jablon, Director, PAI, Deputy Administrative Officer
Jeff Mayhew, Deputy Director, Planning
Michael E. Field, County Attorney
Nancy C. West, Assistant County Attorney

105 West Chesapeake Avenue | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone: 410-887-3211 | Fax: 410-887-5862
planning@baltimorecountymd.gov | www.baltimorecountymd.gov/planning



KEVIN KAMENETZ ANDREA VAN ARSDALE, Director

County Executive Department of Planning

June 27, 2014

The Honorable Vicki Almond
Baltimore County Council, 2™ District
Historic Courthouse, 2°¢ Floor

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re:  Zoning Map Correction
Commerce Center II - 1777 Reisterstown Road
Tax Account Number: 031600001395

Dear Councilwoman Almond:

This letter is to inform you that the Department of Planning is pursuing a zoning map
correction as outlined in Section 32-3-233 of the Baltimore County Code on a parcel of
land that is located on the northeast side of Reisterstown Road, just east of the
intersection of Reisterstown Road and Hooks Lane, in the Pikesville area of Baltimore
County, Maryland 21208. The property has an address of 1777 Reisterstown Road.
Commerce Centre Venture LLP is the legal owner.

The referenced property is currently split-zoned Residential-Office (R-O) and
Business, Roadside (B.R.). The correct zoning for this property should be B.R. for the
entire parcel. The Department concludes that this technical drafting error occurred while
implementing an April 27, 1970 County Board of Appeals reclassification order.

Accordingly, the Department of Planning will initiate efforts to correct this technical
drafting error by filing a Petition for Zoning Map Correction with the County Board of
Appeals to accurately reflect the intent of the 1970 CBA decision relative to this

property.

105 West Chesapeake Avenue | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone: 410-887-3211 | Fax: 410-887-5862
planning@baltimorecountymd.gov | www.baltimorecountymd.gov/planning



The Hon. Vicki Almond
June 27, 2014
Page 2

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact my deputy, Jeff Mayhew
at 410-887-3211 or at jmayhew@baltimorecountymd.gov.

Thank you.
Sincerely yours,
%/éﬂ va M.c_ -
Andrea Van Arsdale
Director
AVA:JM:lsn

c: David H. Karceski, Esq.
Fred Homan, Administrative Officer
Amold Jablon, Director, PAI, Deputy Administrative Officer
Jeff Mayhew, Deputy Director, Planning
Michael E. Field, County Attorney
Nancy C. West, Assistant County Attorney
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RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION : BEFORE
from R-10 and B.L. o B.R.
NE/S Reisterstown Rood 295° t COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
SE of Hooks Lane, anc
SE/S of Hooks Lone 338" from : OF
wn Rood,
;fdf;i'l"‘h.'m : BALTIMORE COUNTY

Wil liam G. Keir, st ol,

e ~ 3 No. 88-215R

The Dram Company, .
Contact 1 * \':q

OPINION

This case comes before the Board on on appeal ky the Petitioner from o
decision of the Zoning Commissioner, dated September 26, 1968, denying the ref
petition for reclassification from Residential 10 and Business Lacol fo Business Roodside
(R-12and B.L. o B.R.).

The subject property it located in the Pikesville area on the northeast side
of Relsterstown Road, 295 faet utheast of Hooks Lone, in the Third Election District of
Bultimore County. 1t s in the northeast quodiant formed by the intersection Seisters-
town Rood and the Baltimore County Beltway. The tract is irregularly shaped. It
southeast boundary of approximately 920 feet courses 385 feet along a parcel of B.L. land
that is landlacked Ly the Beltway exit ramp leading fo Reisterstown Road ond courses anather
535 fuet along the romp's right=nf-way.  Both the B,L. parcel, which ix in other than
the Pafitioner's ownership, ond the sibject are denied direct access fo this ramp.  The
soutiwast boundary of the subject runs oppraximately 283 feet along the northeost side of
Reisterstown Rocd, and 139 feet of its racth boundary fronts on the south side of Hooks Lane.
The property has access fo both of the named skeets.

The frontoge along the cost sida of Reisterstown Road between the Beltwoy
o0 the south and Hooks Lane c1 the narth, which includes the frant portion of the bject,
is prasanily zoned B.L. to denths varying from 145 feet fo J85 feets. The reor portion of
the subject is preseatly zoned R-10. Zoning, in this northeast quadrant cantiguous to
the subject property, includes R=10 fo the rear and B.L. on Eath sides of the frontoge of the
subject tract aiang Relstersiown Road. The other threa quadrants camprising the

Beltway interchange are of @ commercial noture. The rorthwest quadrant, directiy

etal - #88-215-R

davalopment of auto soles ogencies. This may be true over oll, but not persucsive
to tha Board thot error was made tpe. ally in the subject 2aning. However, his claim
of changa in the character cf the naighborkood wos substantial . Petitioner's Exhibit
No. 8 lists thirtzen changes in zoning which he considerad significant. Additionally,
he testified that zoning cose No. 63-100-RX, affirmad by the Court of Appsals in 1956,
permitting construction ef six elevator apartment buildings for o *atal of eight hundred
apartment units, indicated a trend toward more intansive lond use in the immaediate areo.
This troct of some 52 ocres is still undeveloped, but construction of the Howard Johnson's,
Quality Courts, Holiday Inn, and three service stations in the southwest quadront of the
Beltway have oll token place since the adoption of the zoning map.  The wimness
emphosized that one of the mast significant changes affecting the subject property since the
odoption of the land use mop in i757 is the construction and location of the Beltway, which
was opened in 1962, and the addition o lighting and o third lond 'a 1988/87.  He ol
stated that the useability of the trect far residential use is severely affacted by the heavy
traffic on the Baltway and Reisterstowm Road, and that Reistersiown Raad ha in the past
served, and will eantinue Io serve, as o business corrider, and that business natural ly tends
to locate on heavily trave!led highways which are unfit for residential use.

The Pretestants all retided on eithe: Hooks Lane north of the subject property,
or Reservoir Road east of th- subject property.  One of the Protestants, a Mr. Austin
Fike, stated that he was not ogainst commerciol davelopmant of the property, per se, but
objactes ta the patition because of the proposed ingress and egress to Hooks Lane..
He alio stoted inot he, o5 a resident immediately 1o the north of the subjact property, does
not anticipate any difficul by with ingress ond egress to the ssbject property from the pro-
posed Reisterstown Road entrance. Another Protestant, George P, Lucas, 18 Reservair
Road, objected generally in thot he feels there has bueen ne basic change in "his neighbor-
hoad" since the adoption of the map, and that the Reisterstown Road traffic at present is
extramely heavy ond that the development of the subject property may aggravate this

sitvation, The ather Protestants basically objected to any increased traffic on Hoaks

@

William G, Ki et al - f58-215-R

across Reisterstown Road from the subject property, is zoned B,L. and is the site of the
Woodholme Manor Inn, severol older hiouses ina B.L. zone, and the intersection of
Woaiholma Avenue, which is the anly entrance to the Woodholme Country Club west of the
Reisterstown Road. The west side of the Reisterstown Road south of the Beltway (wuthwest
quadrant) is primarily zoned B,L,, rnd is developed with various commerciol uses. Te
the reor of the commercial frontage on the west side of Reisterstown kood is o large tract of
land which is presently zoned R=10 and R-20, and owned by the Hutzler interects.  The
southeast quadrant is zoned commercially and hos extensive commarciol uses, including the
Holiday Inn, Quality Court Motel, a Howard Johnson restaurant, ond severm| automative
service stations.
The subject property contains 9,76 acres. It hes very severe topogrophy,

with an elevation differentiol of 30 feet batween its high ond low points over a lateral

fance of 920 feet.  Parcel A, as shown on Petitioner's plat, Exhibit Ne. 1, contoins
1.53 acres zoned B,L.  This is the aforementioned subject frontage on Reisterstown Rood.
1t lies as much o3 30 feet below grade of Reisterstown Road. Parcel B, shown on the same
exhibit, is the aforementioned rear portion of the subject tract, 1t contoins 8,23 acres
zonad R-10. It risas abruptly to a platecu toward the reor of the site of grade with the
homes franting along Reservair Rood. A greenhouse, nursery, and landscape office had
been operated on the subject from 1920 ro 1965, If the Petitioner is successful in his
petition, he intends to use the site for a single use business, namely, o new und used car
Dodge agency franchise that will be relacated oz anather site on Reisterstown Road.
The proposed building will be ane story, 100 by 26€ feet iregular base, containing 22,400
square fewi. The cost of developing the facility will exceed $813,000, without
including raw land cost.

‘ihe Vice President of The Drew Company, the conlract purchaser in this

lationship with Chrysler Corporati

case, testified that he has o binding

for such use, ond his original idea of simultaneously developing a motel on the site hos

William G. Keir, ot ol - #55-215-R

Lane, and ciled the present difficuii, of entering the Reisterstown Rocd from Hooks Lane .

The solution to the ifficul ties in entering Rei: Road from Hooks Lone
may wall lie in the State Roods Commission's proposal t move Hosks Lone 400 feet in o
northerly direction, so that the occess paint to Reisterstown Road wauld be greally improved.

The Board ‘nade o persanal inipection of the subject site and the surrounding
neighborhood, particularly with reference to Hooks Lane and Reservoir Rood, and concluded,
from its own obswrvation and the testimony heord by the Board, that the property val-es of
the nearby resideaces on Hooks Lane ond Reservoir Rood will not be adversely affected by
the ruclassification ¢f the subject property. The differance in elevation between the
properfies fo the east and north of the subject pioperty and the isolation of the houses by
the deod end sireets leads the boord ta the canclusion that these residences are almost
totally unaffected by the commercial activity that presently exists alang the Reisterstawn
Read, other thon the taffic problems that seem to be inherent with any major arterial
highway having commercial uses along its frontage.

From all the testimony, the Boord finds o3 a fact that it would be unfeasible
to davelop ihe rea. of the subject prope -ty in its present R-10 classification due 1o the
severe fopography and the exarbitant costs of extending ut o the property, and the
impact of the Beltway ond the Beltway interchonge on the marketotility of residences on the
subject property. We furtl.ex find fachvally that the extensive changes that have
occuried in the immediate neighborhood mare than justify the requested reclawification,
ond that the proposed single purpose commercial use of the property would have o much
lesser impoct on alfic conditions, water ond sewer demands, and other public services
thon if the properiy were developed in its presoat cologory.  For these reasons the Board

will grant the reauested recla:

etal - f68-215R

lbeen abandoned in order to satisfy the space requiremerts of the outomobile agency,

Mr. Dolp Traver, real estate investment supervizor for Chrsler Corporation, corroboroted
this testimony.  The Petitianr+ testified that the subject, due ta extreme topogrophy,
would yield only 12 1o 16 lon. Reraining walls wouid be necessary.  The development
cost for residential use would amount 12 approximately $15, 000 per lot, plus the row land
cost.  Waler Is available to the but 36wz moing must be extended 5500 feet at an
‘estimated cost of $125,000, Such development cosrs would require the construction of
houses in the $50,000 to $40,000 price range, which he maintained would ba sconomically
unfeasible since they could not be marketed at this busy inferchange location,

W. Worthinglon Ewell, a recognized ir ffic expart, testified ot length
regarding the troffic situation on Reis*erstown Ruad and the anticipaied toffic generated
by the proposed reclowification,  He stoled thot in his opinion the propascd use of the
property for an outomobile sales agency would generate less maffic then would be generated
by the existing Business Local and R-10 zoning. I sppcrt of his cpinion, he testified
that he had studied onother Dodge ogency of comparable «ize, and that the average traffic
in and out of the auto agency was 25 cars per hour.  He testified thet he has studied
other commerciol uses allowoble in o Business Local zone, ard thot a driv bark (on
allowahl: use in @ BuL. zone) produces 82 to 9C vehiculor mavemants per hour, and that o
7-11 store will produce 40 to 70 vehicular movements per hour,  In his opinion, the
existing B.L. zoning on the fiontage of the subject tract represents o potenticl for far
greater fraffic generalion if developed with retoil stores then would be generaird by the
development of the entire hact with a single use outo ogency.  He further testifiad that
white the maffic an Reisterstown Road is of times extremely heavy and does back up in @
southbound direction from the light at the Beltway and Reisterstown Road, his observation
was that this backup almost invaricbly clears on one light change.

John E. Meyers, Assistont Development Engineer for the State Roads

C issis i the petition, i an axhibit which hos been morked

Board's Exhibit Me. |, and which shows o proposed Stote Roads Commission toking ‘or an

Williom G. Ke etaol - 48-215-%

ORDER

For the reasons set forth in tue oforegoing Opinion, it is this__27th _ day

or April , 1970, by the County Board of Appeols, ORDERED that the reclessification
petitioned for, from B.L. ond R=10 zones 1 B.R. zone, be ond tha same is hereby

GRANTED.

Any eppeel from this ducision must be in accordance with Chapter 1100,

subtitle B of the Maryland Rules of Procedure, 1981 edition.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

WiTTTom 3. Boldwin, Chatrmon

John AT STowik

iom.G. Keir, of ol - #48-215-%

improved interchonge between the Reisterstown Rood and the Beltway.  He stoted that he

felt the proposed entrance fo the subject property could comtitute o traffic hazord unless
the Stote Roads Commission takes the property fa improve the interchange as proposed.

On cross examination by the petitioner's attorney, Mr. Meyers agreed thot the State Roads
Commission cannot deny occes fo the Reisterstown Reod from the sbject property,  Hs
further admitted that the State Roads Commission hos been aware of the traffic problem olong
the Beltway romps ot the intercher ge of the Beltway ond Reisterstown Road for cf least six
vears, but that the Federal Bureou of Highways has stated they will rot participate in any
funds for on improvement here until the proposed Northwest Expressae, is cor.* icir

which «il! be well beyond either 1572 or 1974, Later In his testimany he indic<ted that

the earliest time of beginning consiiuction on the Northwest Expresswoy woe!  cbout
1975, and that the construction wauld toke ot leost two 1o Hree years, and thot of this rime
there is no money availoble to ocquire the sbject praperty nor ony mcney cppropriated for
the proposed improvements o the interchange. Mr. Meyers stated thet his opposition
s primacily an effort to retain the present zoning on the property 5o thet in the event of o
State condemnation proceeding by the State Reads Commission, the price that the Sta'e
Roads Cemmission will have to pay for the lond may be less than the price thet will hove fo
be paid if the property is developed commercially, Apparently Mr, Meyers opplied
this reasoning fo any commerciol development of the property regardless of whetheror nct
the zoning clomificotion is chenged. The Courts have consistently ruled that it is
improper 1 zone properties fr less intensive uses in order to hold down the cast of land
azquisition by o condemnor.  He also stated tht the proposed Impiavement to this
interchange will be contingent upon cost parficipatian by the Federal Gavernment, but as
of the time of his testimony the proposed interchonge improvement =z nat been submitted
to the Federal Burecu of Highways for its approval

As regords 1o "errar” and “change™ o {ustify the petitiones reclassification,
the Patitioner's testimony on error in the 1557 Comprehensive Zoning Map wos fo the

effect thot the map added no new commercicl zaning ner made any provision fo ollow

NO, 88-215-%
The Drew Compony, Contract Purchaser
Paicel A - B.L. ta B.R.

1.53 ocres
8.24 acres

of Hooks Lane (Furcel A)

s Lane 338" from NE/S Reisterstown Rd. (Parcel 8)  3ed District

Petitian filed

R2c. Jenied by 2.C.

Order of Acpeal to County Boerd of Appeals

Rec. GRANTED by the fuord

Order for Agpeal filed in the Circuit Court (File #4460)
by Fred £. Waldrop, Esq., chtarney for protestant-
oppellont, Austin Fine

Dismi.sal of Order fi Appeal filed in the Circuit
Court by Mr. Waldrmo on behalf of

GRANTED




PETITION I'n ZONING RE-CLAS - ICATION) .
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION | fee¥=2"" \

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY.

and the

vamask . The undezsigoed, _ __ legal ownelld of the p
Courty and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made 3 part hegeel,

hereby petition W that the zoning status of the herein described property ve re-classified, purguant = 'U’_
wne fous

contract p
rty situate in Baltinwre

to the Zoning Law of Baltimare County, from¥&. ..B.10 and B, L.
sone; for the following reasons: o

@ R.10 zoning classification of a portion of the property is
£12o::cu and unn:t be justified; (2) the B.L. moning clasgification of
portion of the property is out of character with actual commercial.
velopment and the need for further commercia lopment in the area,

erves no useful purpose, benefits no one, is unduly restrictive aud

is erronecus; and (3) since adoption of the zoning map for the area, the
conditions in the neighborhood of the subject property have so changed
that a reclassification of said property to a E.R. Zome is Justified,
aprropriate and, in fact, required under proper zouing staudards and
principl -

See attached description

Property is o be posted and advertised s prescribed by Zoning Kegulations
L or we, agree to pay expenses of above re-classification and o Special Exception sdvertising,
posting, ete. upon fling of this petition, and further agree to and are to be bound by the Zoning

= regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County agepted pursuant ta the Zoning Law fur Raltimore
A . Cert Hone ot

(et

j 'j‘[ﬁw nty|
mpasRy .

bzt

bt Centrags purchaser

nanieth Sk

T £ T o £, {_/,‘, >
Address. ©/0_M, _William Adelson 2 B o r o I
/1035, Maryland Maticnal Banz Hidg.Marion ¥,

?fhnnorp, Maryland 21202 L (

{ B .
".‘ i%- Po%-.\
RN Bt ey i

T aste 1038 darylasd sattonar %

u);erék Crenis 11 Roir

m&:‘wr‘m"“" g
kDA% willtam Adelson

1035 Maryland Natfonal Bank Buildiog
IRy

SFltimore, Maryland 21202
ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Paltimore County, this.

of_February _. 1263, that the subject mattes of this petition be advertised, as

required by e Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through:
Gut Baltimors County, that property be posted, and that the pubiic hearing be had befere the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 106; County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore

A 200 o'
County, on the..oa =38y day of. 1968, at 2:00 o'clack

s

*" Foning Commissioner of Baltimors County
L soiiwe N i A —
y
i Aranome s i a8

faver)
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-
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Plat Twa /
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N
@ or less, and {9) sorthwesterly HbY

750, () northweste
set, more or less, thence hinding on parts of the third and fourth lines
ore County Zoning Dsoscription 1-BL-12, {10) narthwesterly 2
more or less, and (11) southwesterly 150 feet, more or less, thence along
Zoning Description 3-R-10-3, (12)

part of the sixth line of Baltimare Cou

northwes . more or less, thence along the sutlines of the land now
cr formerly owned hy McGuire and wife, (13) northeasterly 38 feet,
more ar less, (14) northerly 113.4 (15) northwesterly 151.1 feet
thance along the outlires of the land now or formerly owned by W, Rich

Sperry and wifs, nartheasterly 60

faot ta the place

P UmoIB.S I S/
v 13 ‘¥13% "D WITIA

2-517=a9

e € WAL

Pursuant 1o the advertisehiont, posting o property, and public hearing on the above petition and

It appearing that by reason of

the above Reclassification should be had. and it further appearing that by reason of

2 Special Exception for a. .

IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County this_ .
4y Of-.oeeoeeinnnaene, 186, that the herein described property or crea should be and
the same is hereby reclassified: from & oooooooeeome oo 200€ 10 A..
zone, and ‘or a Special Exception for a... should be and the same is

granted, from and after the date of this order,

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property and public hearing aa the sbove petition

was given to indicate that there had been a
cbange. in_th . SF A 2 Zonlog Map such as
of the.ceelassification {rom R -10 _and B.i. Zones to.BaM Zone..

..For the above reasons. the reclassificationSHOULD. NOT KE HAD,

.ﬁ/\:% : day

13 196.8 _, that the sbhove assification be and the same is hereby
hat the above described property or area bo and the same is hereby continued as and

5. Rel0.& B-L.Zones fone; RGO BRI IDBINERRCII

Tsidacil
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WILLIAM S, BALDWIN, JOHN A,
SLOWIK and JOHN A. MILLER, belng
and constituting the COUNTY BOARD
OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE QO UNTY

Appellon

sreeseeverensetrarencnrens
DISMISSAL OF CROEK FOR APPEAL

Me, Clorks

Plooss enter o Dieniwsl of the Appesl flled on behalf of Avatin Fine,
Protestant ~Appellant, fram the Deelslon and Oraler of the County Soard f Appecls fer
Bultinors County, dated Apdll 27, 1770, In sose Ne, 68-215-8, o the Clreult Court
for BalHmere Couniy, irem on R=10.and B.L, nens on the NE/S of Relncsbown Road,
295" ST of Hosks Lana, und SE/S of Hook: Lana 308" from NE/S of Ralserstown Read, to
3. R, sane, In the Third Flacton Disirlet of Baltimore County.

‘ | HEREBY CERTIFY,, that < this [ day of June, 1970, a copy of the

cforegoing Clsmissel of Order for Appeel wos mallad to Me, VWilllom Adelsen, Ix. 1035
| Maryland Mational Bonk Suilding, Soltimers, Maryland 21202 ona the County Bourd of
Appoals, County Offica Bullding, Towson, Meryland 21204,

Frad & Waldrop

®
MCA

MATZ, CHILDS & ABROCIATES, ING
CONSULTING
ENGINEERS
D
= 2

#2
PART OF PROPERTY OT THE HEAST SIDE ¢
SHERTYOTY —w—--“-——.lg.'l

ASTOWN ROAD, SOUTHE. SIDE OF HOOKS LANE, THiD E TIc

Nl ?

ﬁl_

DISTRICT, LALTIMORE C MARYLAND,

Bogicning for the same at a point an the northeast side of Reisterstown
Road, as widenwd as shown on State Roads Commission of Maryland Plat 23203

the distance of 295 fect, more or less, as measured southeasterly along the north-
cast side of said Reisteratown Road from its interscction with the center line of
Hooks Lane, and running thence, binding on said no st side of Reisterstown
Road, (1) southeasterly 283 foet, more or less, thonce along a part of the nerth-
west line of the 0, 86

cel shown on § Commission of Maryland

Plal 24750, (2) northeasterly 245 fuct, more or less, thenee binding on parts of
the third and fourth lines of Baltimore County Zoning Description 3-BL-12

(3) northwe sterly 257 feet, more or less, and suthwe sterly 150 feet, more
+8, thonce reversely along a part of the second line of Baltimore County Zoning
i ription 3-BL

5, (5) northwe y 9.5 feet, more or less, thonce along the

southeast outline of the lan! now or formerly nwned by Ajbert L. McG

wife, (6) southwrsterly 120 feet, more or less, to the

P
ining 1.53 acres of land, piore’on

HGW:mpl 1O, #hb 146 [y

U

AUSTIN FINE IN THE

CIRCUIT COLRT

FOR

BALTIMORE COUNTY
WILLIAM S, BALDWIN, JOHN A, i Mlse. Na..
SLOWIK and JOHN A, MILLER, bairg R
and conctituting the COUNTY BOARD
OF APPEALS OF BALTIMOPE COUNTY

Appallsas

sssssssesenncs
CRDER FOR APPEAL
Me. Clerk:

Plaase « ster an Appeal on behalf of Austin Fine, Frotestani=~Appaliont,
from tha Ceclilon and Crder of the County Bourd of Appeals for Baliimors Covnty,
dated Aprll 7', 1970, In case No. 68+215-R, to tha Circuit Court for Baltimors
Caounty, from on K=10 and 8.L. 20ne on the NE/S of Ralsterstown Rood, 295" SE of
Hacks Lane, and SE/S of Hooks Lane 338" from INE/S of Relsterstown Raad, to a B.R.

zons, In tise Third Elsction Dlstrict of Baltimors County.

Fred E. Waldrop R
202 Loyolo Faderc 3ldg.

Towson, Moryland

Attornay for Appellont

REBY CERTIFY, that on this _o?-'_ day of May, 1970, - _.py o the
vdar for Appaal wen mellad to Mr, Willlom Adelsan, Esq., 1035 Mory~
lond Mational Bank Bullding, Baltimors, Maryland 21202 ond #'.« County Boord o.
Appacly, County Office Bullding, 1owsen, Maryland 21204,

atoregaing

Frad €. Waldrop

MATZ, CHILOE & ARBOGIATES, INC
CONSULTING
ENGINEERS

PART OF PROPERTY OF THE HEIRS OF MARTHA E, KEIR, SOUTHEA

SIDE OF HNOKS LANE, NORTHEAST OF REISTERSTO

ROAD, THIED

ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COU:

Exinting Zoni
ponc | Zon

PARCEL
Beginning fur the

at the distange of 338 fe

southeast side of Hooks Lane from its fuc

Reisterstown Road, and running thence

Lane, {1 northuasterly 99 feot, more or

thence binding on the center line of 5

more or lese, thence alnng the southwost

Kuir and wife, {4) southeast

€,
Baltimore Deltway, as shown on State

23203 and 23204,

oatlines of the 0.

L, Clark of tae Cir
County, do hereby ant the

of the origin:

Circutt Court for Baltimers Zouaty as
Folle 563, onc ol the LAND

Recerds of Baltircry County

r GL3 Ne.2886
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AWE MARYLAND TITLE r DEED IN FEE  Apulicetion 128,760

wlﬂl Beed, wowene C% ayq TFHterctn
ndred and F1147-8i%, by md between LOCISE T. GOLDMAN (slso

in the yoar one thowsend rin:
\mova a8 Tose T, Goldman) snd MOBERE/COLDUN, her busbend, of Baltisore Cownty, in tie
State of Narylasd, parties of the first part, end TORIAS VEINBERG snd MHODA F. WELNSERG,
Ais vife, of Baltimore Comty, in the State of Mary od, parties of the second part.

Witnessetlh, that in considerction of the sum of Five Dollers ($5.00) end other good and
yalusble considerttions, the receist wvhereof Ls hereby seimovledged, the said perties of

the first part do hereby grent mad convey unto the erid parties of the second nart, s

teamnts by the entireties, thelr mssigns, and unto the mrvivor of thm, his o her - =

Nerrs and oxsigns, in fee simple, all = = = — = = = < = = = um. - m - iot = = -of

*PILL BOX
araund vituate in the Third Election District of nnu-m-y... b o um.k,-d and deserived

emisncrhsttmwen rccording to & survey prepnred by S, T, Mertenet & Co., furveyors,

dnted Februery 4, 1346, ns follows, thrt s to =oyi-

e at {he Intersection of the eenter line of Hooks Lrne, 20
Ine of » Focd 30 Lest vide, Vhich latornection 4o &t the end
ie 1and describel dn & deed from Willlem A. Tuerte ond wife to
a L. Halle dated Moy 3, "1945 and reconded rmong the Land Fecords of Bel
L be oS¢ Noa 1387, falio 129, ete. end the begianing of the land des
doed rm: Shirle rleth, weerried, s Poce T. Helle deted Muy 29, 1:as= uu recorded
s sn1d Lond Records ‘n Liber . 2300, follo 89, etc.; end running thence,
t2 hé tading on the firct line of | um 1rnd described in scdd lrst Seaticad desd rnd
Pyt of the sesoad line of the lend decaribed da ecld firet zentioned deed, along the
30 fest vide, South 7 degrees ond 30 ainuter Enst 26 feet;
ith tnd Mnding on the cecond line of the lend described in zeid le
d theresf end contlnuing the reze directica, in ll, North 62
<inutes Fast 461.00 fcet; themce, prrvllel with neid ford 30 feet vide,
crecs rnd 20 mimutes West 259.625 feet to a folnt in the lrst line of the
ribed Lo the cesd b0 Mlten Lo H-1le first hereln referred to nd the center
of an Avenue heretsfore leid sut 30 4de running Nerthersterly to Rark Helphts
Avense; thence, munning vith i blnding on the Temcinder of acid lest liue wnd clens
ter of seld Avenus 30 Sect e, me now surveyed, South &5 degrees mnd 14 ainutes West

SIGINIING for the
:.‘r t vide, wi

E:

hy

deseribed in snid first sentioned deed, alor
9.30 feet o the p

ad ¥ ninuter West 4 ce of beglnning.

OCONTIINING 2.73 Acres of lsad, aore or leses

—_ SURTECT to keeplng open Hooks Lrae, the Rord 20 feot wide end the Avenue 30 feet
wide for use in cozion with others entitled trersto.

wasterly to Perc Eelghts Aveoues

R TITLE OF GRINIONS, ses Deod froa Shirley ngerleid, Urenrried, to Fome T.
Erlle :I-La: u:r .'a. 1953 end recorded raong tae Lead Records of Beltizore County in

. -.n 16, 1368

LALTLNORE Eu“ gﬂﬁ g’ﬂimlnﬁ AND IONING

TINS0N, MATYLAND 21206

n, Willisa Adelson, Es SUBJECT: Reclsesification From R-10 snd 8.L.

1035 Meryland -u;u!qs—n Bul 1 ing ta B8, for Wiiliem Keir, ot al,

eltimore, Maryland 2 located TE/5 Hooks Lane, W/E of
Re!ytoratown Rd,

3rd District

Liten 101, Februsry i3, 1968}

Coar Sirs

The Zening Advisory Comsittes has reviewed the suhject patiticn and has
the fol lowing corments to offeri

BURLAY OF m{ulu!m

Water - Lxisting 12” & 16" water in Relsterstown Rosd.
Adoquscy of existing utilitiss to ba detarmined Ly developar or his engincer.

Swear - An extansion of cpproxtastaly 4700' would be required to serve this siie
with ssnitsry sewer. In sdel this 11na would require tunneling under
Rel atArstown

fosd - Hooks Lane 18 13 by developed sy & minfmm KO resd on o 60" R/,

BUREA OF ‘lnrl‘r. ENGIKTE-(NGs
0 G e and meke 4n; NSCOSSIrY CoMPRNtE 2t & latar dela.

STATE ROADS cmlg!gnﬁ
The slte Iy affected by the State Rosds Commission's proposed M ghwsy
{mprovesents. A large site of the preperty will be required for the sforementiosd

fmprovensnts, Al] ascess to the reminder of the site must bo by Hocks Lane, Flote
indicating the sffects to the site will follow.

&hm w.mqm
Mat of pre sewar the property sust be Indicatad on revised plans. Prior
to spproval of a buil‘\hs mn:mu for the swimming poul and food service facliity

complate plens snd specifications must be submitted to the Dopartment of Heslth for
cpproval,

PR T PLANNING DIVIS]ON:

ﬁ%l offica w11 review and make sny necessery Scasent at a later diia.
fouus songisTastion give) e

A distence Sust bo ssinteined between bulldings. Pavised plans must be

roceived in this offirs shawing & connaction betwwen tha buildings or 4 rdesign
of the lecation of the structure. This must be dons prior ta the haéring.

1 the petition (s grented, no octupsncy mey be mede untll such time as
plans hove been submitted end spproved snd the proparty inspected for complience
ta the sporoved plen.

Tha sbove cemmanis sre not intanded to Indicata the appropriateness of the
zoning sction requastad, but to sssure thut all partles era mede swere of plenc or
prod | that moy have & besring on this © Tha Director snd/or the Deputy
Directur of tre Dﬂ‘iu of Planning snd Zoning 1A 1] submit recommndstions on the
appropri :lenass of the requasted lanhlg 10 days bafore thy Zoning Comwissioner's
hearing.

The following members had no commnts to offer:

Buresu of Firs Prevention
Bul1ding Engineer
Sourd of Educition
Industric] Dovelopment

vary truly yours,

WEN, Tanlng Tuservisor

ea Carlyle
€, RMchas

Peyars-3 Cn
Jahn Meyers-State houcs :
\in, Grosnwut-Haslth Dept. - a
H0ijd  Albert Vo u:m-naj-cl Parning

fect Lo the begianing of the lend described in said firet mentioned deed et the center 14
of Hooke Line, 0 fe.t vide, and themcs, rumafag vith end blndlng on the firat lne of the
Lem the center line of Hooks Lrne, South &2

THIETHER wAth the richt o use in camion with others entitled therets, Hooke Line
e-tendlog Southvesterly i Reisterstown Romd end the Avemie 30 feot vids extending North-

102886 o 554

THE mid Mose T. Nalle ﬂu- has uwn-‘ David H. Halle, and i nov known as
loulss T, Goldman and married to Mo + Goldman.

3 SEE /LSO Deed from Milton L. Halle and Rachel Hallw, h_la vifs, to Louls
T. Galdman, s of the Grentors herwin, dated the 3 ¥ of Femrcts

1356, tnd Fecorded or intmded to be reccrded rmong the Lend Rgmh'p of Beltinor

County prier hereto.* i

October 7, 1968

IHING UmPAXimENT

Hon, John G. Roae

Zoning Commissioner of Ealtimore County
County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 68-215-R

Petition of vuuu Giadstone Keir, et al.,
for Reclagsification fros

2unes to B.R. Zone, N/B side of Reisterstown
Road, 295' 5. of Hooks Lane (Pircel A),

N/E side of Hooks Lane E of

Re isterstown Road(Par B;

Dear Mr. Rose:

Please enter an appeal to the County Board of Appeals from
the Order and Dacision of the Zoning Commissioner, dated September
26, 1968, denying the reclassification requested by the Petition
filed in the above antitled case. This appeal is taken pursuant
to Section 23-26, Title 23, of the Baltimore County Code.

check for $70.00 is enclosed herewith to cover the cost
of the lutln! appeal.

Anbd the said = - = - - -

that they RN

WirnEss:

Fublie of the

i
2 tns rennt
bRy

Rénte for Eonnrﬂ MAR 7 “1058°
r.r:.*;l‘h.i. Bysely, Cleray
May

naupm:t fnlly ,

M‘hr‘g kg g~

Fl fam Adelson,
Attorney for Petitloners,
William Gladstone Keir,
Margaret Keir
Elizabeth futh &ouwr,
Marion F. Cooper,
Wilfred Grenfell Keir, and
Blanche . r,
Legal Owners, and

The Drew Company,
Contract Purchaser

@ bor and tn holb, (e seid ot

emeumber the property Aerehy granted:

aranted and eonceyed, and they

I HERERY CERTIFY, that on this

in the year one thousand nine hundred and

18
Togrther icith the buildings and improvemenre tArreupon; and the righ

privileges, appurtenances and advanfages ta (he same belonging or

nat done nor suffered to be dome any acl, matter or thing whatsoerer fa

ZSSF vr;-]ﬁs

anywise eppertainin,

of ground and premises, wnfo and fa the ure of the said

parties of the second part, ss tenants by the entireties, their sssigns, end mto the

murTivor of them, hie or her heirs end sssigns, in fes aimple, forever,

Rereby corenant

ihat they il warrat specially the property Mereby

8t tho hende snd genle of the w

Btate of Asrgland, Haltimore Clig, Io mi:

SHanye
STATE ROADS COMMISSION
200 ear, Fhemeon $imrer

BALTIMORE. MD. 21201

will execute suek furtker areurances of said land as may be

n nezed Grontores

Jouur T. Colduan — |=51
Loutze 7. Goldzan -
(rleo knowm oz Fore T. Coldmen)

nancn"uuuhm

. -
¢ dayol Preacel

- - - fifty-six = - -before me, the subscriber, a Notary

of Marsland. in and for Baltimore @8 Counts. personally appesred LOVISE To COLAUI
nlu::d end 1

. persons
wriged it _1.<, executed the :
ed rnd rerled the orre,

ter burtind, ‘mown o
e e rubieribed to the \-JL)I.r initne n'..
e for the furposer thereln contelned, end

"l‘_Jl'lMON\’ WHEREOF, 1 bereunto set my hand .m‘.ﬂ- my notariai seal

Zin ED\:M\N‘D“ x M e

My Comtsrdon Eplress_Teees

ta, aileys, waps, waters,

STATE OF MARYLAND
COUNTY OF B/ L

County, 7

of the ~iginal DE

teizen from the Recerds of the

Clreuit Court for Baltimote “tunty as racorced in Lier RIS No. 14m

Folio 123, one o/ the LAND

Records of Baltiriore County

tONY ' HEREQ

set my hand and

195 9,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIIORE COUNTY

1, ORVILLE T, GOJNELL, Clar* of the Circult Court for Baltimore

S 1E]

i the soal of sald

weky certicy that the aforegoing is & true piictostetic copy

1 hereta

Court tiis BER day of Septemder A.D.,

BALTIMORE COUN.1Y. MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO. . M, Jobn G, Fose, Zoning Commissione. Date. Morch 8, 1968

¥RoM. George E. Gavrelis, Direcior of Plonning

SUBMECT. Petition f68-215-R Northeast side of Reisterstown Rood 295 feet
ane

[

Southeast of Hooks Ls
Petition for Reclossifi
William G. Keir, et ol

tion from R-10 & B.L. to
Petitioners

3rd Distriet

HEARING: Wednesday, March 20, 1968 (2:00 P.M.)

rt for Galtimere County

The planning s atf of the Office of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the subject cefition
and offers the folloving commentsz

w the objective of rhis cffice *o discouroge ittensive land usoge of
property adjacent f inferchanges. The experience in Balfimore County and over
tha nation has clearly shown that the officiency of a freeway system is severaly

impaired by intemive development near intarchanges, since major fraffic

movements are disrupted by the traffic congestion thus generated.

While the reason stated chove is in itself sufficient to require that the present
zoning of the subject property be retained, the particular troffic condi

en Reistentown Road, especially o the Selivay in!ercharvge, constitu

itions
te

even more reason. The

is notoriously the least efficient of all the Beltway mmr:hangel, and may be

the most congested.

used under the R-10 clodi
from a planning viewpoint, o

The Beltway corrider was established at the time of the adapiion of the

comprohensive 2

Wa sce no reason that the residential portion of the subject property cannct be
n. Cottoge development is just as feasible,
the development shown on the petitioner's plat.

ing map for the 3rd district, and the fact that there would be
an inferchange with Relstenstown Road was known, The commercial reclosgificaticns

that have occurred since adoption of the mop oaly serve to indicate that,

from a planning viewpoint, the general absence of commercial zoning
vicinity was justified and correst,

in this
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State or MamvianG
STATE ROADS COMMISSION
360 Wear Preson Sraeer

BaLTiMzAE. Mu. 21

Novesber 4, 1568

ifam 5, Saldwin, Chairman, nirg File No. 88-215-R

Emml, Board of Appeals . Giadstone Keir

County 3fFice Bullding £, side of Refiterstown

cwion, Maryland 21204 Road at the North side of
sl timore Beltway

Dear Hr. 8

e acknowisdge reseipt of your letter of Ustcber 29, 19%68.

He mave a considerable interest in the 3
to take an offlcial position; tharefore, wisth
ment.

5ject matter and wish
o recafve a Notica of Aasign-

Thark yeu for your cooperatior

fery tro 'y yours,

Chirles Lo
Davelagmen: Er
Saction

by: John £, Meyers
Asst. Develapment Englnaer

1N THE CIRCUIT CCURT FOR BALTIMORE CLUNTY

STATE OF MARYLAND
COUNTY

. GOGNELL, Clork of the Circuit Court fc. saltimore
County, do hereby certiiy that the alorejoing is a true photostatie copy
of the original  DEED

taien from the Recerds of the

Circuit Court lor Baltimore County o d in Liber RJS No. 1387 .
Folio 129 , one ai the

Records of Baltir ore County

. 1 hereto
the soal of said

olSeptembar A.D.,

eyt ¥ ch { tho Clrcult C altimere County

BALTIMORE c* TY OFFICE OF PLANNING ,D ZONING
R, #A1l{en Adelsen, Lsq., County Office Building
1035 Maryland Netional Bank 11! W. Chesapeake Avenue

g,y Towson, Maryland 21204
Baltimers, Rerylen: 21207

Your Petition kas been received and accepted for filing this

13th day of Fahruaiy 1968.

[OHN C. ROSE
Zoning Commissione r

Patiticncr ___ Wi111am Retr, ot 8]

Potitions s ATtorney o A10ae Adeiamtage  Reviowed by B oy D #lier
Chairman ol

Advisory Committee

No. 56336

BAIIMORE COUNTY MA&L_&ND
OFFICE GF FINANCE

Division of Collestion and Receipis
COURT HOUSE BU._L(h
MARYLAND 21204 Office of le’l' & Zoning
L1y County Office Bldg. ,
Towson, Md. 21204

aaveQet. UL, 1968

M. Willam Ade wson,
1035 Muryland Nlﬂml ﬂlhi Bidg. .
Baltimore, Md. 21202

omrony o accounr o, 01-622
aunrtirs

Cost of appeal - projecty of Wm. G. Keir, et a:

No. 68-El5-1t

IMPORTAIT: MAKE CAECKS PAYABLE TO
MAIL TO DIVISION OF COLLECTION

N THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTI:.ORE COUNTY

STATE OF MARYLANT

S8LT.
COUNTY OF B/ LTL..ORE

1, OMILLE T. GOINELL, Cl e Ciicult Court for Baltd

County, do hereby certiiy tagt the aforegoing 15 2 true photostatic copy
of the original D

ta’sen from the Rocords of the sald
Circutt Court ler B re County as recorded in Liber RIS
Folio 72, one oi the LAND

Records of Baltir ore County

IN TESTIMONY ' LOF, | hereto
the soal of said

tSeptember  A.D.,

o Circult Court for Ealiniore County

e
B23.3000 INVOICE -
Rioa] BALMPIORE COUNTY, MAR®AND No. 53055

OFFICE OF FINANCE

Division of Calluction and Receipts
COUKT HOUSE gyree
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

b d Wﬂll H“l'
Bal timore, Mo

ocpou 10 accovnt w0, g 22

vty

INPORTANT: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND

MAIL TO DIVISION OF COLLECTION & RECEIPTS, COURT HOUSE, ON, MARYLAND

INVOICE No. 53009
ORE CGUNTY, MARJPAND

[ 4
OFFICE OF FINANCE

Division of Collection and Receipts
COURT HOUSE puree
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

2oning Dept. of Balio. Co.

oare Fibe 27, 1968

" morris i oIt
. Wilisa Adelscn
1035 Raryland Natfonal Bank Sul Iding
Baltimore, Nd. 21202
oemosr™ 1o sccount gy 622
auawmiry e -
Petition for Reclassification for \i11iax Gladston Kair, et ol
682154

iMPORT
AIL TO DIVISIC

STATE ROADS COMMISSION

oarilare 21, 1968

ELEPHONE " -
s e o, 56

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND P
OFFICE OF FINANCE

Dirislon of Cellection and Receipts

COURT HOUSE Lo
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204  Offics of Planning & Zoning
L9 Comaty Offise Bids. .
Towson, MA. 21204

oare L1868

M, Willlam Adelson, EFeq..
103§ Maryland Naticnal Bank Bldg. .
Baltimore, Md. 21202

[TovaL —saunT
$15. 20

Poating K elr proparty for appeai Searing

No, 08-215-R

JHPORTANT: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
MAIL TO DIVISION OF COLLECTION' & RECEIPTS, COURT HOUSE, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEMARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsen, Marylsnd

Date of Posting

of Signs:

Kemark:
ol by g
Simatare




. OFFICE OF
THE BALTIMORE COUNTIAN o ®

338 feet

unm..—..mrm thrm No. | Newburg Avenue CATONSYILLE, MD.

umw-
19 CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT GF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Towson, ¥ ryland

TURLK  MEARIG

Couty OMce .,,M..., March &, 1968 T A1 S THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertiscienl wat
oa)

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that d odvertisement of oublished in THE JEFFERSONIAN, @ woekly newspaper printed
S 18 TO . that the annexed odvertisemen e
ng Commissioner of ) o S and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each /
Baltincre Cou ,
ttinore Co nty ~ono.tlme .. syccesuive weeks before the ... 20th Posted for //jy’sﬂ
Beribrent shis of sasd A Yy
papers published in Caltimore County, Marylond, once o week for Cne 19. 43, the Arat publication Patitioner /71 J e1k s
T e e ok / 'L
swcpomaa el tafow ke denol argt; T80, thetlte ity S5 i ais ¢ Lacation of property !Vt:é o Jr:/.. erlawy. t’L/ 295.0
s 2 o . [ ay of.....February ‘ ,\ff/ / t/ ; ﬂ
tted in the issuey o S TR . SE c,f Hogxs. ng) 336 frem Jz/ Terstertramn .S iP) v
e ssss Commit
February 29, 1968, ihad P i Location ot Signs 1/ 30c tr/ ooksLpnean NE[;{.

was inserted in THE BALTIMORE COUNTIAN, a group of weekly news

I
THE COMMUNITY NEWS THE HERALD . ARG
atomeville, Md.
\ N e ERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
1

%, ol 0

by 'JEFP'-E"RSONMN f»t [‘;’u ul":uufu ol N/hf'ﬂ'a{\” I.'Jvl')“u‘m;@ gn' [*//qu.l“ J..H,E, ™~
THE BALTIMORE COUNTIAN 4 (1) southwvaerty 108 el mare i sFdbpecis £ g e ;

y Manage:
£ o /;I St *henee e Pusted b Date of return
By..7. 44 o e Cost of Advertisement §... x sted by
e Ediommnd Monager
-
center 1w v( Hocks Lame, and £m.,
runaint hence, Hr‘-‘h;mul:l

ilu)mm blac 20
245 fot, maro or les

{5

i
,Jli;ii-hjw

ce 3
_Comalner Kk acreeollant,
n.u- e gty

ooe Kl o a1
prpreyi S
lng Degariment.

Hoaring Dales: Wednesday,
Mireh 20, 1968t 200 P

Public ilearte: Room
County Offics uiing, 111 ¥,
Chesapeahs Hrvememy Tomsasst,

BY ORDER OF
JOHN G, ROSE, x
m.mc COMMBSIONER

BALTINOKICOUNTY,
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DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING DIVISION
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Chapter 59 of ths Acts of 1956,
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